

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

ANDY BIGGS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. BETLACH,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

EDMUNDO MACIAS; GARY
GORHAM; DANIEL MCCORMICK;
and TIM FERRELL,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-17-0130-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-SA 15-0743

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2013-011699

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, AND GREEN VALLEY
HOSPITAL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ANDY BIGGS, ET AL.**

FILED WITH THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

Dated: July 6, 2017

JAMES S. BURLING, Ariz. Bar No. 009039

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorney for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal
Foundation, Howard Jarvis Taxpayers
Association, and Green Valley Hospital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GIVE EFFECT TO THE VOTERS’ INTENT IN PASSING PROPOSITION 108 AND CLEARLY DEFINE THE WORD “TAX”	3
II. CALIFORNIA’S EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES THE NEED TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE VOTERS’ INTENT AND CLEARLY DEFINE THE DEFINITION OF A TAX	6
A. The California Tax Revolt Begins with Property Taxes	6
B. Local Governments Thwarted the Voters’ Mandate by Passing Taxes Disguised as Fees and Assessments	9
C. Voters Attempted To Close the Special Tax/Assessment Loophole	12
D. Proposition 26—Expanding Voter Protections	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 208 (1978)	8
<i>Apartment Ass'n of Los Angeles Cty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 830 (2001)	13-14
<i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm'n</i> , 73 F.3d 926 (9th Cir 1996)	4
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 318 (1982)	2
<i>Citizens Ass'n of Sunset Beach v. Orange Cty. Local Agency Formation Comm'n</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1182 (2012)	9
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 47 (1982)	10-11
<i>Greene v. Marin Cty. Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 277 (2010)	11
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Fresno</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 914 (2005)	2
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of San Diego</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 230 (1999)	13
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1375 (2003)	2
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers' Ass'n v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 1598 (1993)	2
<i>Knox v. City of Orland</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 132 (1992)	2, 11
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Transp. Comm'n v. Richmond</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 197 (1982)	10

Page

Paland v. Brooktrails Twp. Cmty. Servs. Dist. Bd. of Dirs.,
179 Cal. App. 4th 1358 (2009) 13

Rider v. Cty. of San Diego, 1 Cal. 4th 1 (1991) 11

Santa Clara Cty. Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino,
11 Cal. 4th 220 (1995) 2

Schmeer v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 213 Cal. App. 4th 1310 (2013) 1-2, 14

Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 15 Cal. 4th 866 (1997) 2

Constitution

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22 3

Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 1 9

Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 4 9-10

Rule

Ariz. R. App. P. 16 1

Miscellaneous

Arizona Secretary of State, 1992 General Election Canvass, *available at*
<https://www.azsos.gov/sites/azsos.gov/files/canvass1992ge.pdf> 4

Arizona Secretary of State, Publicity Pamphlet for the November 3, 1992
General Election, *available at*
<https://www.azsos.gov/sites/azsos.gov/files/pubpam92.pdf> 3-4

Fischel, William A., *How Serrano Caused Proposition 13*,
12 J.L. & Pol. 607 (1996) 7-8

Koyama, Julie K., *Financing Local Government in the Post-Proposition 13 Era: The Use and Effectiveness of Nontaxing Revenue Sources*, 22 Pac. L.J. 1333 (1991) 6-7

Legislative Analyst’s Office, *Understanding Proposition 218* (Dec. 1996), available at http://www.lao.ca.gov/1996/120196_prop_218/understanding_prop218_1296.html 12-13

Sears, David O. & Citrin, Jack, *Tax Revolt: Something for Nothing in California* (1982) 7

Simon, Stacey, *A Vote of No Confidence: Proposition 218, Local Government, and Quality of Life in California*, 25 Ecology L.Q. 519 (1998) 7, 10, 13

Throckmorton, John S., *What Is a Property-Related Fee? An Interpretation of California’s Proposition 218*, 48 Hastings L.J. 1059 (1997) 8

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, *Governmental Finances in 1976-77* (1978), available at http://www2.census.gov/govs/pubs/govt_fin/1977_govt_fin.pdf 7

Voter Information Guide for 1996, General Election, *Argument in Favor of Proposition 218* (1996); http://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2138&context=ca_ballot_props 9-10, 12

Voter Information Guide for 2010, General Election, *Text of Proposition 26* (2010), available at http://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2304&context=ca_ballot_props 14
